

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1983

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## No. 82 of 1983

## An Act to amend the Tertiary Education Authority Act, 1979.

[Assented to 24 November 1983]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short title.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Tertiary Education Authority Act Amendment Act, 1983".
- (2) The Tertiary Education Authority Act, 1979, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

Commencement

2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of s. 5--Interpretation

3. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (c) of the definition of "post-secondary institution" in subsection (1) the word "Further" and substituting the passage "Technical and Further".

Amendment of s. 7— Constitution of the Authority. 4. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "five members" and substituting the passage "not less than seven members nor more than nine members".

Amendment of s. 11—
Ouorum, etc.

- 5. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and substituting the following subsections:
  - (1) The number of members required to constitute a quorum of the Authority shall be as follows:
    - (a) where not more than eight members have been appointed to the Authority the quorum shall be four;
    - (b) where nine members have been appointed to the Authority the quorum shall be five.
  - (1a) A quorum of the Authority must include the Chairman or the Deputy Chairman of the Authority.

Repeal of ss. 17 and 18.

6. Sections 17 and 18 of the principal Act are repealed.

7. Section 25 of the principal Act is amended by inserting at the end Amendment of Subsection (2) the passage "for the previous financial year".

Amendment of Report of Report

8. The Third Schedule to the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of the word "Further" and substituting the passage "Technical and Further".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor